

No. 07-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL HJORTNESS, a minor, by and through his Parents
and Legal Guardians, ERIC HJORTNESS
and GAIL HJORTNESS, ERIC HJORTNESS,
and GAIL HJORTNESS,

Petitioners,

v.

NEENAH JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LORI M. LUBINSKY
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
2 E. Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-5661

Counsel for Respondent

215961



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. Review Of The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Not Warranted Because The Petition Relies On A False Premise – Namely That The Seventh Circuit Somehow Sanctioned Predetermination.	11
II. Review By This Court Of The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Not Warranted Because Neenah Did Not Predetermine Joel’s Placement At The Public School. .	17
III. Even If A Circuit Conflict Exists, This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle For Resolving It.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 474 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	21, 22
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Doyle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 39 F.3d 1176 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Fuhrmann ex rel. Fuhrmann v. E. Hanover Bd. of Educ.</i> , 993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Hampton Sch. Dist. v. Dobrowolski</i> , 976 F.2d 48 (1 st Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hanson ex rel. Hanson v. Smith</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Md. 2002)	18
<i>Jenkins v. Squillacote</i> , 935 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Knable ex rel. Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Ms. C. ex rel. N.L. v. Knox County Sch.</i> , 315 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2003)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nack ex rel. Nack v. Orange City Sch. Dist.</i> , 454 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Oberti v. Board of Educ. of the Borough of Clementon Sch. Dist.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1 st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Schoenbach v. District of Columbia</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004)	21
<i>Schoenbach v. District of Columbia</i> , 2006 WL 1663426, *5 (D.D.C. 2006)	19
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	23
<i>Spielberg ex rel. Spielberg v. Henrico County Public Schools</i> , 853 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1988) ...	18
<i>Winkelman v. Parema City Sch. Dist.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	18

Cited Authorities

Page

Regulation:

34 C.F.R. 300 17

Rule:

Supreme Court Rule 37 9

Other Authority:

Gressman, Geller et. al., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE, 248 (9th ed. 2007) 23
